financial transactions. Due to IFRS 9 market value changes, arising from changes in credit spread on SEK’s own debt, are not reported in net results of financial transac-
tions, but in other comprehensive income.

2	 Difference between Parent Company and Consolidated group for the period January-September 2018 is due to different accounting principles regarding changes in
SEK’s own credit risk, see Note 1.

Page 16 of 31Interim report January–September 2018

Note 4. Impairments

Skr mn
Jul-Sep

20181

Apr–Jun
20181

Jul-Sep
20172

Jan-Sep
20181

Jan–Sep
20172

Jan-Dec
20172

Expected credit losses, stage 1 1 13 n.a. 11 n.a. n.a.

Expected credit losses, stage 2 -1 11 n.a. 15 n.a. n.a.

Expected credit losses, stage 3 -22 1 n.a. -18 n.a. n.a.

Impairment of financial assets n.a. n.a. -27 n.a. -54 -59

Reversal of previous write-downs n.a. n.a. 30 n.a. 47 110

Established losses - - - - -47 -47

Reserves applied to cover established credit losses - - -1 - 46 46

Recovered credit losses - 0 1 0 1 1

Net credit losses -22 25 3 8 -7 51
1 	 Expected credit losses according to IFRS 9
2 	 Impairments according to IAS 39

 Skr mn

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

Loans, before expected credit losses 182,060 27,747 1,070 210,877 195,275

Off balance, before expected credit losses 24,202 33,978 2 58,182 77,485

Total, before expected credit losses 206,262 61,725 1,072 269,059 272,760

Loss allowance, loans -29 -19 -87 -135 -155

Loss allowance, off balance1 0 0 -2 -2 -

Total, loss allowance -29 -19 -89 -137 -155

Provision ratio 0.01% 0.03% 8.30% 0.05% 0.06%
1 	 Recognized under provision in Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Loss Allowance, January-September, 2018

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

 Skr mn Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

Opening balance1 -38 -33 -66 -137 -254

Increases due to origination and acquisition -8 -2 -1 -11 n.a.

Net remeasurement of loss allowance 14 8 -17 5 51

Transfer to stage 1 0 0 - 0 n.a.

Transfer to stage 2 1 -1 - 0 n.a.